

No. 15-10210

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS, d/b/a Methodist Medical
Center, d/b/a Charlton Medical Center; TEXAS HEALTH
RESOURCES; MEDICAL CENTER EAR, NOSE & THROAT
ASSOCIATES OF HOUSTON, P.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 From A Final Decision Of The
United States District Court For The Northern District of Texas
Case No. 3:14-cv-00347-M
The Honorable Barbara M.G. Lynn**

**BRIEF OF HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY**

Martin J. Bishop
Counsel of Record
Meredith A. Shippee
Reed Smith LLP
10 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606-7507
Telephone: 312-207-1000
Facsimile: 312-207-6400

Jeffrey Bossert Clark
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite
1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-879-5960
Facsimile: 202-879-5200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Health Care Service Corporation

No. 15-10210

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS, d/b/a Methodist Medical
Center, d/b/a Charlton Medical Center; TEXAS HEALTH
RESOURCES; MEDICAL CENTER EAR, NOSE & THROAT
ASSOCIATES OF HOUSTON, P.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 From A Final Decision Of The United
States District Court For The Northern District of Texas
Dallas Division
Case No. 3:14-cv-00347-M
The Honorable Barbara M.G. Lynn**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

A. This Court Should Adopt Judge Boyle’s Careful And Comprehensive Analysis In Holding That Chapter 1301 Applies Only To Fully-Insured Plans..... 7

 1. Chapter 1301 Does Not Apply Self-Funded Plans Because A TPA Does Not Act As An “Insurer” And Does Not “Provide” Payment Through A “Health Insurance Policy.” 7

 2. The Factual And Legal Circumstances Behind The *HCSC* Order Are Materially Indistinguishable From This Case..... 8

 3. Judge Boyle Considered, And Rejected, Each Argument That Methodist Has Raised In These Proceedings To Expand Chapter 1301 To Apply To Self-Funded Plans.....10

 4. The *HCSC* Order Is Consistent With The Texas Department Of Insurance’s Longstanding Interpretation Of Chapter 1301.....19

B. Applying Chapter 1301 Outside Of Fully-Insured Plans Will Have Significant Consequences Beyond Those Addressed In Aetna’s Appeal.25

 1. BCBSTX Services State Government And Out Of State Plans Through The BlueCard Program.....26

2. Methodist’s Interpretation Of Chapter 1301 Could
Impose Prompt Pay Penalties On BCBSTX For State
Government Plans And BlueCard Claims.....28

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(c).....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Brown v. Granatelli</i> , 897 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Burkey v. Gov’t Emps. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 983 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Central Power & Light Co. v. Sharp</i> , 919 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. 1997)	24
<i>Combs v. STP Nuclear Operating Co.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	31
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 435 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Ex parte Enriquez</i> , 227 S.W.3d 779 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005).....	29
<i>Forte v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Ass’n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960)	31
<i>Hayes v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>HCSC v. Methodist Hosp. of Dallas</i> , No. 15-10154.....	3

HCSC v. Methodist Hosps.,
 No. 3:13-cv-4946, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54357 (N.D.
 Tex. Jan. 28, 2015)*passim*

Hill v. Texas Council Risk Mgmt. Fund,
 20 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. Ct. App. 6th Dist. 2000)30

Margraves v. State,
 56 S.W.3d 673 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....29

Methodist Hosps. of Dallas v. Aetna Health Inc.,
 No. 13-13865 (Tex. Dallas Cty. Dist. Oct. 3, 2014).....18

St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp. v. Agbor,
 952 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1997)19

*Texas Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs. v. Mega
 Child Care, Inc.*,
 145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004)24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8901. 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 1011.....31

29 U.S.C. §1144.....*passim*

TEX. GOV’T. CODE § 2259.031(a)29

TEX. GOV’T. CODE § 2259.037(1)30

TEX. INS. CODE § 31.002(1)20, 31

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301*passim*

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.001(2) 11

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.004111

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.0041(a) 7, 8, 10, 12

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.10312

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.1378, 29

Regulations

26 Tex. Reg. 7545 (Sept. 28, 2001)20

26 Tex. Reg. 7555 (Sept. 28, 2001)20, 26

28 Tex. Reg. 8651 (Oct. 3, 2003)22, 26

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 294

Other Authority

80th Leg., R.S. (2007)24

82nd Leg., R.S. (2011).....24
